



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ANTHEM-CIGNA) Consolidated
MERGER LITIGATION) C.A. No. 2017-0114-JTL
PUBLIC VERSION
filed 2/18/19

ANTHEM'S PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Richard Li (#6051)
Daniel T. Menken (#6309)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Anthem, Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

Glenn M. Kurtz
Claudine Columbres
Andrew W. Hammond
Heather M. Burke
Dana E. Foster
Camille M. Shepherd
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 819-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Cordani’s Quest To Become CEO Of NewCo.....	2
1. Cordani And The Cigna Board Hold Up The Merger Based On Their Personal Positions	4
2. Cigna Stockholders Demand An Anthem Deal	5
3. With A “Heavy Heart,” Cordani Negotiated A Deal Under Stockholder Pressure.....	6
B. Cigna Failed To Use Reasonable Best Efforts To Obtain Regulatory Approval Of The Merger.....	8
1. Cigna Focuses On Cordani’s Path To CEO Instead Of Supporting The Merger.....	8
2. Cigna Sabotages The Merger After A January 11, 2016 Meeting Between Cordani And Swedish.....	10
3. Cigna Secretly Retains A Cadre Of Consultants To Advance Cordani’s Interests In Becoming CEO	11
4. Cigna Impeded Anthem’s Integration Efforts	14
5. Cigna Blocked Opportunities For Resolution.....	16
a. Cigna Thwarted Any Opportunity To Settle With The DOJ Through Divestitures.....	16
b. Cigna Thwarted Any Opportunity To Settle With The DOJ Through Mediation.....	18
6. Cigna Secretly Enlisted Teneo To Sabotage The Merger In The Press And Influence The DOJ To Block The Merger	19
a. Cigna Undermined The Efficiencies Defense By Leaking Discord Between The Parties	21
b. Cigna And Teneo Manufactured A “Blues Pitch” To Portray The Merger As Anticompetitive.....	25
c. Cigna And Teneo Devised A “Trojan Horse” Communications Strategy To Support The DOJ’s Arguments About Innovation	27

d.	Cigna Disparaged Anthem, Its Regulatory Strategy And Joe Swedish “Proactively” “Off The Record” To The Press	28
7.	Cigna Refused To Defend The Merger.....	29
a.	Cigna Refused To Communicate Support For The Merger.....	29
b.	Cigna Refused To Provide Any Pre-Trial Assistance	30
8.	Cigna Helped The DOJ Undermine The Merger At Trial	31
a.	Cigna Acted As Anthem’s Adversary At Court.....	31
b.	Cordani Provided Untrue And Unsupported Testimony That Poisoned The Court Against The Merger	32
c.	Cigna Did Not Even Ask The Court To Deny The Injunction Blocking The Merger	38
9.	Cigna Hid Its Intention To Terminate The Merger Agreement	40
C.	Cigna Was Successful In Sabotaging The Merger.....	41
D.	Anthem Appealed The Opinion, As Required; Cigna Refused To Do So Until The TRO Was Issued	42
E.	Despite This Court’s Order Enjoining Cigna’s Termination Of The Merger Agreement, Cigna Continued To Refuse To Cooperate	43
F.	Cigna Sent An Invalid Termination Notice, Then Misrepresented That It Was A Clerical Error	44
G.	The Blues Rules Were Not An Impediment To The Merger	45
	ARGUMENT	48
I.	CIGNA WILLFULLY BREACHED THE AGREEMENT	48
A.	Cigna’s Obligations Under The Merger Agreement.....	48
B.	Cigna’s Breached The Merger Agreement	49
1.	Cigna Materially Breached The Best Efforts Provision	50
2.	Cigna Materially Breached The Public Announcements Provision	50
3.	Cigna’s Material Breaches Were Made With Actual Knowledge	51
C.	Cigna Cannot Prove That Its Breaches Did Not Materially Contribute To The Failure Of The Merger.....	51

D.	Anthem’s Damages	53
E.	Cigna Is Not Entitled To A Reverse Termination Fee.....	55
1.	Cigna Is Not Entitled To A RTF Because Anthem Terminated Under Section 7.1(i) Of The Agreement	55
2.	Cigna’s Purported Termination Under Section 7.1(b) Is Invalid	56
a.	Anthem Terminated The Merger Agreement Prior To Cigna’s May 12 Notice.....	56
b.	Cigna Had No Right To Terminate Under Section 7.1(b)	57
3.	In Any Case, Cigna Would Not Be Entitled To A RTF For A Termination Under Section 7.1(b)	57
II.	CIGNA CANNOT PROVE THAT ANTHEM WILLFULLY BREACHED THE AGREEMENT	58
A.	Anthem Did Not Knowingly Or Materially Breach The Agreement .	58
1.	Cigna Cannot Prove That Anthem Willfully Failed To Satisfy Its Best Efforts Obligations.....	58
2.	Cigna Cannot Prove That Anthem Willfully Misused Confidential Information Or Failed To Consult With Cigna ...	61
B.	Cigna Cannot Prove Causation	61
C.	Cigna Cannot Prove Damages.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG, 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)50, 56

Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P., 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)51

Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners V L.P., 963 A.2d 746.....49

Blain v. Sullivan-Waldron Products Co., 78 F. Supp. 661 (D. Del. 1948)56

Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc., 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)62

Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp., 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008).....49

Mark Techs. Corp. v. Utah Res. Int’l, Inc., 147 P.3d 509 (Utah Ct. App. 2006)61

Matthew v. Laudamiel, 2015 WL 5723985 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015), *aff’d*, 143 A.3d 709 (Del. 2016)51

NLRB v. Cone Mills Corp., 373 F.2d 595 (4th Cir. 1967).....56

Prod. Res. Group, L.L.C. v. NCT Group, Inc., 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)51

Shore Invs., Inc. v. Bhole, Inc., 2011 WL 5967253 (Del. Super. Nov. 28, 2011)50

SIGA Technologies, Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc. 132 A.3d 1109 (Del. 2015).53, 54

The Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017)49, 52

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)52

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)43

WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Systems, L.L.C., 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....48, 52, 53

STATUTES AND RULES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 351 (1981).....54

Richard Steuer et al., *Competition Law in Merger Transactions: Managing & Allocating Risk in the New Normal*, 9-1 *CLI* 31 (April 2013)49
